

No. 18-966

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, *ET AL.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

NEW YORK, *ET AL.*, *Respondents*.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of
Citizens United, Citizens United Foundation,
English First Foundation, Public Advocate of
the United States, Gun Owners Foundation,
Gun Owners of America, Inc., Family-PAC
Federal, Conservative Legal Defense and
Education Fund, Policy Analysis Center, The
Senior Citizens League, and Restoring Liberty
Action Committee in Support of Petitioners**

JOSEPH W. MILLER
RESTORING LIBERTY
ACTION COMMITTEE
P.O. Box 83440
Fairbanks, AK 99708
Attorney for Amicus Curiae
RLAC

WILLIAM J. OLSON*
HERBERT W. TITUS
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
ROBERT J. OLSON
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4
Vienna, VA 22180
(703) 356-5070
wjo@mindspring.com
Attorneys for Amici Curiae
March 6, 2019

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	7
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE DISTRICT COURT GROUNDED ITS DECISION ON A FALSE ASSUMPTION THAT THE DECENNIAL CENSUS WAS PURPOSED TO COUNT EVERY INDIVIDUAL HUMAN BEING FOUND IN THE UNITED STATES	10
A. The Law of the Decennial Census	10
B. The Purpose of the Decennial Census	11
C. The “Persons” of the Decennial Census	13
D. The People in the Decennial Census	14
E. The Nation’s Citizenry and the Decennial Census	16
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S VIEW THAT THE SECRETARY’S DECISION TO ASK A CITIZENSHIP QUESTION VIOLATED THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT IS BOTH BIZARRE AND UNCONVINCING	19

III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S HYPER-TECHNICAL OBJECTIONS TO A SIMPLE CITIZENSHIP QUESTION ENVISIONS A GLOBALIST WORLD WITHOUT NATIONAL BORDERS	24
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>HOLY BIBLE</u>	
Genesis 11:1-9	29
Act 17:26-27	29
<u>U.S. CONSTITUTION</u>	
Art. I, Sec. 2, cl. 1	12, 14, 15
Art. I, Sec. 2, cl. 3	7, 10, 11
Art. II, Sec. I, cl. 2	27
Amendment XIV	2, <i>passim</i>
<u>STATUTES</u>	
Census Act, § 6	21
13 U.S.C. § 9(a)(1)	24
13 U.S.C. § 141(f)	22, 23
18 U.S.C. § 611	14
<u>CASES</u>	
<u>Department of Commerce v. U.S. House of</u> <u>Representatives</u> , 525 U.S. 316 (1999)	11
<u>Marbury v. Madison</u> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	10
<u>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</u> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	15, 16
<u>United States ex. rel. Turner v. Williams</u> , 194 U.S. 279 (1904)	15
<u>MISCELLANEOUS</u>	
Harvey Choldin, <u>Looking for the Last Percent:</u> <u>The Controversy over Census Undercounts</u> (Rutgers U. Press: 1994)	25

Royce Crocker, “ <u>Apportioning Seats in the U.S. House of Representatives Using the 2014 Estimated Citizen Population</u> ,” Congressional Research Service (Oct. 30, 2015)	26
<u>The Federalist</u> (G. Carey & J. McClellan, eds.: Liberty Press 2001)	12, 16, 31
Q. Forgey, “ <u>Trump: ‘I’m a nationalist</u> ,” Politico.com (Oct. 22, 2018)	29
<u>The Founder’s Constitution</u> P. Kurland & R. Lerner (Univ. Chi. 1987)	13
Alan Gomez, “Report” More than half of immigrants on welfare,” <u>USA Today</u> (Sept. 2, 2015)	26
M. Krikorian, “ <u>Yes, the Democrats Are for Open Borders</u> ,” Center for Immigration Studies (Nov. 27, 2018)	30
S.A. Miller & David Sherfinski, “Split over Nancy Pelosi’s ‘immorality’ comment on border wall reveals fissure in Democratic Party,” <u>The Washington Times</u> (Jan. 17, 2019)	29
Mireya Navarro, “ <u>This is How the Federal Government Can — and Can’t — Use Census Information</u> ,” <u>The Brennan Center</u> (Feb. 20, 2019)	25
Nick Miroff, “Record number of families, cold reality at border” <u>Washington Post</u> (Mar. 4, 2019)	30
“ <u>Most Democrats Think Illegal Immigrants Should Vote</u> ,” <u>Rasmussen Reports</u> (May 29, 2015)	30
National Research Council, <u>Coverage Measurement in the 2010 Census</u> (Nat’l Academies Press: 2008)	25

Michael Peter Smith & Matt Bakker, <u>Citizenship across Borders: The Political Transnationalism of <i>El Migrante</i></u> (Cornell Univ: 2008)	31
Maurice Roche, <u>Rethinking Citizenship: Welfare, Ideology and Change in Modern Society</u> (Polity Press: 1992)	30
Rinku Sen, <u>The Accidental American: Immigration and Citizenship in the Age of Globalization</u> (Berrett-Koehler: 2008)	30
J. Story, <u>Commentaries on the Constitution</u> (5th ed. 1891)	11, 23
Webster's Dictionary of 1828	13
